

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CHRISTOPHER SEPULVADO,

Petitioner,

versus

BOBBY JINDAL,
GOVERNOR OF LOUISIANA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
E. WADE SHOWS
JACQUELINE B. WILSON
Counsel of Record
SHOWS, CALI & WALSH, LLP
628 St. Louis Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
(225) 346-1461
wade@scwllp.com
jbw@scwllp.com

**CAPITAL CASE
COUNTERSTATEMENT
OF QUESTION PRESENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUPPLEMENTAL CITATION TO OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	7
I. Petitioner Admits That There Is No Circuit Conflict	7
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Does Not Conflict with Prior Precedent of This Court.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Beaty v. Brewer</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 678 (D. Ariz. 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 649 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011).....	5, 8
<i>Dickens v. Brewer</i> , CV 07-1770-PHX-NVM, 2009 WL 1904294 (D. Ariz. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 631 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2011).....	7, 8
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454, 109 S.Ct. 1904, 104 L.Ed.2d 506 (1989).....	10
<i>Oken v. Sizer</i> , 321 F.Supp.2d 658 (D. Md. 2004)....	4, 8
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 641 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5, 10
<i>Powell v. Thomas</i> , 643 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5
<i>Sizer v. Oken</i> , 542 U.S. 916, 124 S.Ct. 2868, 159 L.Ed.2d 290 (2004).....	4, 8
<i>Valle v. Singer</i> , 655 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2011).....	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Eighth Amendment.....	3, 5, 8, 10
Fourteenth Amendment.....	9

STATUTES

La. R.S. 15:569(B).....	1
La. R.S. 44:31.1.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....9, 10

**SUPPLEMENTAL CITATION
TO OPINIONS BELOW**

The February 7, 2013 opinion of the district court, while unpublished, can be found at 2013 WL 489809.

The August 30, 2013 opinion of the U.S. Fifth Circuit Court of Appeals can be found at 729 F.3d 413. The December 23, 2013 opinion of the appellate court denying Petitioner's requests for rehearing can be found at 739 F.3d 716.
